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Total Annual Responses: 4. 
Total Annual Burden Hours: 93 

hours. This includes 18 hours per 
operator to complete form, 1 hour for 
laboratory to request contract, 70 hours 
for SRAs to award laboratory contract, 
and 4 hours for SRAs to review 
application and prepare response letter. 

Send comments on the need for the 
collection of information for the 
performance of the functions of the 
agency; the accuracy of the agency’s 
burden estimates; ways to enhance the 
quality, utility and clarity of the 
information collection; and ways to 
minimize the information collection 
burden on respondents, such as use of 
automated means of collection of the 
information, to the places listed under 
ADDRESSES. Please refer to control 
number 1029–0061 in your 
correspondence. 

Before including your address, phone 
number, email address, or other 
personal identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment–including your 
personal identifying information–may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Dated: June 8, 2015. 
John A. Trelease, 
Acting Chief, Division of Regulatory Support. 
[FR Doc. 2015–14270 Filed 6–10–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–05–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation 
and Enforcement 

[S1D1S SS08011000 SX066A000 67F 
134S180110; S2D2S SS08011000 SX066A00 
33F 13xs501520] 

Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection; Request for Comments for 
1029–0103 

AGENCY: Office of Surface Mining 
Reclamation and Enforcement, Interior. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the 
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation 
and Enforcement (OSMRE) is 
announcing that the information 
collection request regarding the 
certification of a State or Tribe for 
noncoal reclamation has been forwarded 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for renewed approval. The 
information collection request describes 

the nature of the information collection 
and the expected burden and cost. 
DATES: OMB has up to 60 days to 
approve or disapprove the information 
collection but may respond after 30 
days. Therefore, public comments 
should be submitted to OMB by July 13, 
2015, in order to be assured of 
consideration. 
ADDRESSES: Submit comments to the 
Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, Office of Management and 
Budget, Attention: Department of the 
Interior Desk Officer, by telefax at (202) 
395–5806 or via email to OIRA_
Submission@omb.eop.gov. Also, please 
send a copy of your comments to John 
Trelease, Office of Surface Mining 
Reclamation and Enforcement, 1951 
Constitution Ave. NW., Room 203—SIB, 
Washington, DC 20240, or electronically 
to jtrelease@osmre.gov. Please refer to 
OMB Control Number 1029–0103 in 
your correspondence. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
receive a copy of the information 
collection request, contact John Trelease 
at (202) 208–2783, or electronically at 
jtrelease@osmre.gov. You may also 
review this information collection 
request by going to http://
www.reginfo.gov (Information Collection 
Review, Currently Under Review, 
Agency is Department of the Interior, 
DOI–OSMRE). 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: OMB 
regulations at 5 CFR 1320, which 
implement provisions of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13), 
require that interested members of the 
public and affected agencies have an 
opportunity to comment on information 
collection and recordkeeping activities 
(see 5 CFR 1320.8(d)). OSMRE has 
submitted a request to OMB to renew its 
approval of the collection of information 
for 30 CFR part 875—Noncoal 
Reclamation. OSMRE is requesting a 3- 
year term of approval for this 
information collection activity. 

An agency may not conduct or 
sponsor, and a person is not required to 
respond to, a collection of information 
unless it displays a currently valid OMB 
control number. Responses are required 
to obtain a benefit. The OMB control 
number for this collection of 
information is listed in 30 CFR 875.10, 
which is 1029–0103. 

As required under 5 CFR 1320.8(d), a 
Federal Register notice soliciting 
comments on these collections of 
information was published on March 
17, 2015 (80 FR 13889). No comments 
were received. This notice provides the 
public with an additional 30 days in 
which to comment on the following 
information collection activity: 

Title: 30 CFR part 875—Noncoal 
Reclamation. 

OMB Control Number: 1029–0103. 
Summary: This part establishes 

procedures and requirements for State 
and Indian tribes to conduct noncoal 
reclamation using abandoned mine land 
funding. The information is needed to 
assure compliance with the Surface 
Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 
1977. 

Bureau Form Numbers: None. 
Frequency of Collection: Once. 
Description of Respondents: State 

governments and Indian Tribes. 
Total Annual Responses: 1. 
Total Annual Burden Hours: 84. 
Send comments on the need for the 

collection of information for the 
performance of the functions of the 
agency; the accuracy of the agency’s 
burden estimates; ways to enhance the 
quality, utility and clarity of the 
information collection; and ways to 
minimize the information collection 
burden on respondents, such as use of 
automated means of collection of the 
information, to the places listed under 
ADDRESSES. Please refer to control 
number 1029–0103 in all 
correspondence. 

Before including your address, phone 
number, email address, or other 
personal identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Dated: June 8, 2015. 
John A. Trelease, 
Acting Chief, Division of Regulatory Support. 
[FR Doc. 2015–14268 Filed 6–10–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–05–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Lodging of Proposed 
Consent Decree Under the 
Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Act 

On June 4, 2015, the Department of 
Justice lodged a proposed Consent 
Decree with the United States District 
Court for the Southern District of 
Mississippi, Southern Division in the 
lawsuit entitled United States of 
America v. Stewart Gammill III and 
Lynn Crosby Gammill. Civil Action No. 
1:12cv134 HSO–RHW. 

The United States had filed a 
complaint against Lynn Crosby Gammill 
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(Mrs. Gammill) and her spouse Stewart 
Gammill (Mr. Gammill) on April 30, 
2012. The complaint alleged claims 
against Mr. and Mrs. Gammill under 
Section 107(a) of the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation 
and Liability Act, as amended 
(CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 9607(a), for 
recovery of unreimbursed costs incurred 
by the United States with respect to the 
Picayune Wood Treating Superfund Site 
located in Picayune, Pearl River County, 
Mississippi (the Site). By a Consent 
Decree entered in this case by the 
United States District Court for the 
District of Mississippi, Southern 
Division on September 17, 2013, Mr. 
Gammill paid $2 million in resolution 
of the claims asserted against him. 

The United States has agreed to 
resolve the claims against Mrs. Gammill 
in the proposed Consent Decree under 
the following terms: Mrs. Gammill will 
pay the United States $1,723,722.00 
plus interest. Mrs. Gammill may pay in 
two installments: The first installment 
of $574,574 within thirty days of Decree 
entry, with the remaining $1,149,148, 
plus interest, due one year later. 

The United States covenants not to 
sue under CERCLA Sections 106 and 
107 subject to statutory reopeners and 
other reserved rights. The covenants are 
conditioned upon the satisfactory 
performance of all obligations under the 
Consent Decree. 

The publication of this notice opens 
a period for public comment on the 
Consent Decree. Comments should be 
addressed to the Assistant Attorney 
General, Environment and Natural 
Resources Division, and should refer to 
United States of America v. Stewart 
Gammill III and Lynn Crosby Gammill. 
Civil Action No. 1:12cv134 HSO–RHW; 
D.J. Ref. No. 90–11–2–09451/1. All 
comments must be submitted no later 
than thirty (30) days after the 
publication date of this notice. 
Comments may be submitted either by 
email or by mail: 

To submit 
comments: Send them to: 

By email ....... pubcomment-ees.enrd@
usdoj.gov. 

By mail ......... Assistant Attorney General, 
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. 
Box 7611, Washington, DC 
20044–7611. 

During the public comment period, 
the Consent Decree may be examined 
and downloaded at this Justice 
Department Web site: http://
www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees. 

We will provide a paper copy of the 
Consent Decree upon written request 
and payment of reproduction costs. 

Please mail your request and payment 
to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ— 
ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 
20044–7611. 

Please enclose a check or money order 
for $5.00 (25 cents per page 
reproduction costs for 20 pages) payable 
to the United States Treasury. 

Henry S. Friedman, 
Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement 
Section, Environment and Natural Resources 
Division. 
[FR Doc. 2015–14253 Filed 6–10–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1110–0061] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Approval of 
an Extension of a Currently Approved 
Collection; Request To Change III/NGI 
Base Identifier(s) (1–542) 

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Department of Justice. 
ACTION: 60-Day Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI), Criminal Justice Information 
Services (CJIS) Division, will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until 
August 10, 2015. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments 
especially on the estimated public 
burden or associated response time, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions or 
additional information, please contact 
Gerry Lynn Brovey, Supervisory 
Information Liaison Specialist, FBI, 
CJIS, Resources Management Section, 
Administrative Unit, Module C–2, 1000 
Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, West 
Virginia 26306 (facsimile: 304–625– 
5093). 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 

functions of the Bureau of Justice 
Statistics, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

— Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those 
who are to respond, including 
through the use of appropriate 
automated, electronic, mechanical, or 
other technological collection 
techniques or other forms of 
information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection: 
Request to Change III/NGI Base 
Identifier(s). 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
1–542. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: City, county, state, 
federal and tribal law enforcement 
agencies. This collection is needed to 
report completion of an identity history 
summary. Acceptable data is stored as 
part of the Next Generation 
Identification (NGI) system of the FBI. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 
approximately 114,000 agencies will 
complete each form within fifteen 
minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
28,500 total annual burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 
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